

In the Court of District Judge, South 24-Parganas

**Misc. Case No. 142 of 2022**

Present : Sri Abhijit Som (WB01127) District Judge,

South 24 Parganas at Alipore

**Order No. 13, dated 02.04.2023**

This is a case under section 34 of the Indian Trust Act.

The applicants herein are Gopal Chandra Saha and Nepal Chandra Saha.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of the parties by challenging the instant case have made the submission that Gopal Chandra Saha died in the year 2023. The property is a Deity property. By filing the instant case, the petitioners have prayed for sale permission of the Deity property. Be that as it may, this Court wants to know whether the applicant, Gopal Chandra Saha, is alive or dead. The concerned parties, including the petitioners, are directed to file affidavit in this respect by the next date, otherwise the Court is not in a position to proceed with the case.

Fix **01.07.2024** for filing of affidavits and necessary order.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/- Sri Abhijit Som

District Judge

Sd/- Sri Abhijit Som

District Judge