

**Misc. Case No. 142 of 2022**

**Order No. 20 dated 30-06-2025**

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC as last chance.

Parties their respective haziras.

One adjournment petition has been filed on behalf of the OP. Let it be kept with the record.

The applicant of the petition under Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC, Jhuma Bose file fresh vakalatnama along with hazira. Let it be kept with the record.

Heard the Ld. Advocates for the respective parties. Perused the case record.

It appears that one petition Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC is pending for hearing as filed by one Jhuma Bose on 26.06.2023. On consecutive days vakalatnamas were also filed one after another to represent the said Jhuma Bose.

The instant case has been initiated under Section 34 of Indian Trust Act, 1882 by two petitioners namely Gopal Chandra Saha and Nepal Chandra Saha. It further appears that the claim of said Jhuma Bose is that she is a tenant in the Trust Property and intends to be added in the instant proceeding.

The instant matter will be taken up for hearing in presence of the petitioners.

To 07-08-2025 for hearing on the scope and applicability of the application Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC claiming to have been filed by a tenant in proceeding under Section 34 of Indian Trust Act.

Petitioners are directed to remain present at the time of hearing on the next date fixed in default necessary order shall be passed against them.

District Judge  
(WB01129)